damages as a proximate result of such unlawful and wrongful acts and omissions of the 

Defendant alleged herein. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, the Pla intiff respectfully prays that this honorable Court grant the 

fo llowing re lief: 

1. Judgment against Defendant United States of America in the amount of 

One Billion One Hundred Five Million Dollars ($1 ,105,000,000.00); 

2. Costs of this action, including reasonable attorneys' fees; 

3. Interest on damages awarded; and 

4. Such other and further relief as th is honorable Court deems just and 

proper. 

Dated: December 5, 2012 

Of Counsel 
Darcie L. Houck 
2020 L Street, Suite 250